

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7743/2011  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/12/2010  
in WP No. 891/2008 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At  
Aurangabad)

PARTUR TALUKA S.D.DUKANDAR SANGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9724/2011

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and Interim Relief  
and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14026/2011

SLP(C) No. 14198/2011

SLP(C) No. 14204-14205/2011

SLP(C) No. 14207/2011

SLP(C) No. 14209/2011

SLP(C) No. 14759-14770/2011

SLP(C) No. 14860-14866/2011

SLP(C) No. 14867-14873/2011

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15391-15400/2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and  
appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for  
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim  
Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15570/2011

SLP(C) No. 16146/2011, 16181/2011, 16182/2011

SLP(C) No. 16187/2011

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 21529/2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record  
and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 24923-24930/2011

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record  
and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34090/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34068/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 548/2015 (With Office Report)

Date : 15/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul B. Dakh, Adv.  
for Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR (NP)

Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, Adv.  
for Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR (NP)

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Atul B. Dakh, Adv.  
for Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR (NP)

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Deep, Adv.  
for M/s. S.M. Jadhav & Company (NP)

For Respondent(s) Dr. K.P. Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Adv.  
for Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In SLPs except SLPs 34090/2014, 34068/2014 and 548/2015

We have heard learned counsel for the rival parties at some length. We are of the view, that the Government Resolution dated 3.11.2007 could have been interpreted only in the manner expressed by the High Court, keeping in view the Maharashtra Kerosene Dealers Licensing Order, 1966, as also, the Maharashtra Scheduled Commodities Retail Dealers Licensing Order, 1979.

In view of the above, we find no merit in these petitions, and the same are accordingly dismissed.

As a sequel to the above, pending applications, if any, are also disposed of.

SLP (C) Nos. 34090/2014, 34068/2014 and 548/2015

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks an adjournment, so as to enable him to obtain instructions, and file counter

affidavit, if necessary.

Prayer is allowed.

Needful be done within four weeks. List thereafter.

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
AR-cum-PS